

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

DR. MUKUND VENGALATTORE	:	
	:	CIVIL ACTION NO.: 3:18-CV-01124
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
CORNELL UNIVERSITY, ET AL.	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO CORNELL UNIVERSITY'S
MOTION TO DISMISS (DOC. 41)**

September 16, 2019

/s/ Caleb Kruckenberg
Caleb Kruckenberg
Litigation Counsel
New Civil Liberties Alliance
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
caleb.kruckenberg@ncla.legal
(202) 869-5210
N.D. N.Y. Bar Roll # 700434

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT..... 1

 I. CORNELL’S MOTION IS PREMATURE..... 1

 II. NONE OF DR. VENGALATTORE’S CLAIMS ARE PRECLUDED BY PRIOR LITIGATION..... 3

 A. The Issues Presented Here Are Not Identical with Those Litigated in the Prior Proceeding 5

 B. The Issues Presented Here Were Not Actually Decided Before 9

 C. Dr. Vengalattore Never Had a Full and Fair Opportunity to Challenge the Constitutionality of the Disciplinary Proceeding..... 10

 III. DR. VENGALATTORE’S FEDERAL CLAIMS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN BROUGHT IN STATE COURT 12

 IV. DR. VENGALATTORE HAS STANDING TO CHALLENGE THE DISCIPLINARY PROCESS CORNELL USED AGAINST HIM 12

 V. DR. VENGALATTORE HAS STATED VIABLE CLAIMS UNDER TITLE IX, TITLE VI, THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT AND NEW YORK LAW 13

 A. Cornell Violated Title IX Through Its Gender-Biased Disciplinary Process..... 13

 1. Title IX Claims May Be Brought Separately from Title VII Claims..... 13

 2. Dr. Vengalattore Need Not Have Exhausted Any Remedies Under Title IX..... 17

 B. Dr. Vengalattore Has Alleged Violations of Title VI..... 19

 1. Cornell Received Federal Funding with a Primary Objective of Providing Employment 19

 2. Dr. Vengalattore Has Sufficiently Alleged Discriminatory Intent in the Disciplinary Proceeding 23

 C. Cornell Is Liable Under Section 1983 26

 1. Cornell Was a State Actor Because It Applied Its Unconstitutional Disciplinary Process at the Behest of the Department of Education 26

 2. Dr. Vengalattore Has a Protected Liberty Interest in His Reputation 28

 D. Cornell Defamed Dr. Vengalattore 30

CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>AB v. Rhinebeck Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 224 F.R.D. 144 (S.D. N.Y. 2004) (Robinson, J.)	16
<i>Acosta v. Wollett</i> , 55 N.Y.2d 761 (N.Y. 1981).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	2
<i>Ass’n Against Discrimination in Employment, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 647 F.2d 256 (2d Cir. 1981)	19
<i>Bravo-Fernandez v. United States</i> , 137 S.Ct. 352 (2016).....	9
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	27
<i>Brian v. Richardson</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 46 (N.Y. 1995).....	30, 32
<i>Burrell v. City Univ. of New York</i> , 995 F. Supp. 398 (S.D. N.Y. 1998) (Sweet, J.)	16
<i>Carmi v. Metropolitan St. Louis Sewer Dist.</i> , 620 F.2d 672 (8th Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Carter v. City of Syracuse Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 5:10-cv-690, 2012 WL 930798 (N.D. N.Y. Mar. 19, 2012) (Scullin, J.), <i>vacated in part</i> by 656 F. App’x 566 (2d Cir. 2016) (unpublished)	16
<i>Clemente v. Impastato</i> , 274 A.D.2d 771 (3d Dept. 2000)	34
<i>Chyburn v. Shields</i> , 33 Fed. Appx. 552 (2d Cir. 2002) (unpublished).....	23
<i>Coe v. Town of Conklin</i> , 94 A.D.3d 1197 (3d Dept. 2012)	33
<i>Coleman v. Wagner Coll.</i> , 429 F.2d 1120 (2d Cir. 1970).....	27, 28
<i>Colon v. Coughlin</i> , 58 F.3d 865 (2d Cir. 1995)	passim
<i>Comm. Cleaning Servs., L.L.C. v. Colin Serv. Sys., Inc.</i> , 271 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Davis v. Boeheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 262 (N.Y. 2014).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Doe v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr.</i> , 850 F.3d 545 (3d Cir. 2017)	15, 16, 17
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 419 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2005)	1
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009).....	17, 18
<i>Gardner v. St. Bonaventure Univ.</i> , 171 F. Supp. 2d 118 (W.D. N.Y. 2001) (Arcara, J.)	16
<i>George v. Liverpool Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 97-cv-1232, 2000 WL 1499342 (N.D. N.Y. Sept. 29, 2000) (Mordue, J.)	16
<i>Gertler v. Goodgold</i> , 107 A.D.2d 481 (1st Dept. 1985).....	18
<i>Grimes v. Superior Home Health Care of Middle Tenn., Inc.</i> , 929 F.Supp. 1088 (M.D. Tenn. 1996)	19
<i>Gross v. New York Times Co.</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 146 (N.Y. 1993).....	30
<i>Hellstrom v. U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs</i> , 201 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2, 3, 22
<i>Henschke v. New York Hosp.-Cornell Med. Ctr.</i> , 821 F. Supp. 166 (S.D. N.Y. 1993) (Preska, J.).....	15
<i>Horen v. Bd. of Educ. of Toledo City</i> , 594 F. Supp. 2d 833 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	1
<i>Ivan v. Kent St. Univ.</i> , 92 F.3d 1185 (table), 1996 WL 422496 (6th Cir. 1996) (unpublished).....	15
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	14, 15
<i>Johnson v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 454 (1975).....	14, 15, 17
<i>K.H. by Humphrey v. Antioch Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 18-cv-07716, 2019 WL 2744721 (N.D. Cal. July 1, 2019).....	27
<i>Kaufman v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 449 (N.Y. 1985).....	5
<i>Koblhausen v. SUNY Rockland Cmty. Coll.</i> , No. 7:10-cv-3168, 2011 WL 1404934 (S.D. N.Y. Feb.9, 2011).....	16
<i>Kret v. Brookdale Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 93 A.D.2d 449 (2d Dept. 1983), <i>aff’d</i> by 61 N.Y.2d 861 (N.Y. 1984) 9, 10	
<i>Lakoski v. James</i> , 66 F.3d 751 (5th Cir. 1995)	16
<i>Leather v. Eyck</i> , 180 F.3d 420 (2d Cir. 1999).....	4, 5
<i>Leibowitz v. Cornell Univ.</i> , 584 F.3d 487 (2d Cir. 2009).....	24, 26
<i>Lerman v. Flynt Distrib. Co.</i> , 745 F.2d 123 (2d Cir. 1984).....	34, 35

Lipsett v. Univ. of Puerto Rico, 864 F.2d 881 (1st Cir. 1988)15

Long v. Eastfield College, 88 F.3d 300 (5th Cir. 1996)25

Lugar v. Edmonson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....27

Mahmood v. Research in Motion Ltd., 905 F. Supp. 2d 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2012), *aff'd by* 515 F. App'x 891 (Fed. Cir. 2013) (unpublished).....5

Marrese v. American Academy of Orthopaedic Surgeons, 470 U.S. 373 (1985)3

Matter of Chu v. Jones, 151 A.D.3d 1341 (3d Dept. 2017)11

Matter of Postol v. St. Joseph's Coll., 8 A.D.3d 289 (2d Dept. 2004).....18

Menaker v. Hofstra Univ., --- F.3d ---, 2019 WL 3819631 (2d Cir. Aug. 15, 2019).....24, 25, 26

Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P., 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003)2

N.Y. Ass'n of Counties v. Axelrod, 78 N.Y.2d 158 (N.Y. 1991).....11

North Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell, 456 U.S. 512 (1982)14, 15, 17

Paramount Pictures Corp. v. Allianz Risk Transfer AG, 31 N.Y.3d 64 (N.Y. 2018) 4, 5

Pejovic v. State Univ. of New York at Albany, No. 117-cv-1092, 2018 WL 3614169 (N.D. N.Y. July 26, 2018) (McAvoy, J.)15

Personnel Administrator v. Feeney, 442 U.S. 256 (1979)23

Philpott v. New York, 252 F. Supp. 3d 313 (S.D. N.Y. 2017) (Hellerstein, J.).....16

Powe v. Miles, 407 F.2d 73 (2d Cir. 1968).....27

Preston v. Virginia ex rel. New River Cmty. Coll., 31 F.3d 203 (4th Cir. 1994).....15

Purcell v. N.Y. Inst. of Tech., 931 F.3d 59 (2d Cir. 2019)12

Purcell v. N.Y. Inst. of Tech., No. 16-cv-3555, 2017 WL 9485684 (E.D. N.Y. Aug. 4, 2017)12

Rendell-Baker v. Kohn, 457 U.S. 830 (1982)26

Rogers v. Bd. of Educ. of Prince George's Cty., 859 F. Supp. 2d 742 (D. Md. 2012).....19, 20, 22

Salvatore v. Kumar, 45 A.D.3d 560 (2d Dept. 2007)..... 30, 31

Silverman v. Clark, 35 A.D.3d 1 (1st Dept. 2006)35

Sims v. Apfel, 530 U.S. 103 (2000)17

Sims v. Unified Gov't of Wyandotte Cnty./Kansas City, 120 F.Supp.2d 938 (D. Kan. 2000)20

Sneddon v. Koeppl Nissan, Inc., 46 A.D.3d 869 (2d Dept. 2007)5

Sparks v. Pilot Freight Carriers, Inc., 830 F.2d 1554 (11th Cir. 1987).....25

Staub v. Proctor Hosp., 562 U.S. 411 (2011)24

Summa v. Hofstra Univ., 708 F.3d 115, 131 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 15, 17

Tedeschi v. Wagner Coll., 49 N.Y.2d 652 (N.Y. 1980)11

Tolbert v. Queens Coll., 242 F.3d 58 (2d Cir. 2001)23

Velez v. Levy, 401 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 28, 29

Venkatraman v. REI Sys., Inc., 417 F.3d 418 (4th Cir. 2005).....19

Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 24, 25

Washington v. Davis, 426 U.S. 229 (1976)23

Yusuf v. Vassar Coll., 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994).....24

Statutes

20 U.S.C. § 1681(a) 14, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....26

42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....23

42 U.S.C. § 2000d-3.....19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-214

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).....2

Treatises

Restatement, Judgments 2d, § 27, comment d9

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.51(a)(1)14

Plaintiff, by his attorney Caleb Kruckenberg, New Civil Liberties Alliance, files this Memorandum in Opposition to Cornell University's Motion for a Ruling on the Pleadings and Summary Judgment (Doc. 41).
